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October 25, 2018

President/CEO President/CEO ]
Perfect Curve, Inc. Perfect Curve, Inc.
c/o Delaware Registered Agents & Incorporators, c/o Gregg Myles Levin
LLC 210 Lincoln Street
19 Kris CT Boston, MA 02111
Newark, DE 19702 3
President/CEO President/CEO
Perfect Curve, Inc. The TJX Companies, Inc. t/a T.J. Maxx
137 South Street, 3" Floor c¢/o The Corporation Trust Center
Boston, MA 02111 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]Jo person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this




notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Perfect Curve, Inc.
The TJX Companies, Inc. t/a T.J. Maxx

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

| Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Perfect Curve Invisible Organizer — Clear The TJX Companies, Inc. Perfect Curve, Inc.
Plastic Strap t/a T.J. Maxx
UPC#755090122360
817790428773001499072

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal exposure. Dermal exposure is possible if the user
manipulates or touches the clear strap with bare hands. Articles of clothing that come into contact with the
strap when placed in the organizer pouches can absorb DEHP. When worn, these articles of clothing can
be a source of dermal exposure to DEHP. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely,
some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by handling the product with subsequent touching of
the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 28, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

EvanJ .‘Qﬁlh

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 25, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO
Perfect Curve, Inc. Perfect Curve, Inc.
c/o Delaware Registered Agents & Incorporators, c/o Gregg Myles Levin
LLC 210 Lincoln Street
19 Kris CT Boston, MA 02111
Newark, DE 19702
President/CEO President/CEO
Perfect Curve, Inc. The TJX Companies, Inc. t/a T.J. Maxx
137 South Street, 3™ Floor c/o The Corporation Trust Center
Boston, MA 02111 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 25, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 25, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

EvdeJ. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(M

2
3

4

&)

Dated: October 25, 2018

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.¢., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Evade TS inith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Henarable Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attarney
1225 fallon Streec, Roam 300
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarabie Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PO Box 248
Markleaville, CA 36120

The Honorable Tadd Riebe
Amador Caunty District Attarney
708 Caurt Street

lackson, CA 35642

The Honorabie Michae! Ramsey
Butte County District Attarney
25 Caunty Center Drive
Oroville, CA 395965

The Honorabie Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
4581 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honarable fohn Matthew 3eauchamn
Calusa County District Attarney

346 Fifth Street, #2101

Colusa, CA 35932

The Honorahble Mark Peterson

Cantra Casta County District Attorney
300 ‘Ward Street

Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Honorsble aie Trigg
Del Norte County Districr Atrorney

Crascant City, €A 35531

450 H Street, Room 17

The Honorabte Yern rarsan

£l Derado County Distrizt Attornsy
515 Main Street

Placerville, LA 35657

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Attarney
2220 Tuiare Sureer, 41000
Fresno, CA 93722

The Honaorabie Dwavne Stawart
Slenn Counry District Attorney
125 5. Murdoek Straer

Willows, CA 95388

The Honorabie Maggie Fleming
Humbeldt County District Attarney
825 5" Street, Faurth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honorable Gilbert Otero
Imperial County Uistrict Attarney
840 West Main Street, Surte 102
£l Lentrn, CA 92243

The Hanarable Thamas Hardy
inyo County District Attamey
PO 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93525

The Honorable Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honarable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 Wast Lacay Joulavard
Hanfard, CA 93230

The Honarable Donald Anderson
Lake County Qistrict Attarney
255 North Farbes Straet
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Hanerabie Stacey Maontgomery
Lassen County District Actorney
2950 Fiverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Honorable lackie tacey

ios Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Tempie Street, Suite 13000
Los Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable Bavid Linn
Madera County District Attorney
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Mzders, CA 33637

The Honcrahie Edward Berberian
Marin County Cistrict Attorney
3501 Livic Center Drive, Raom 120
San Rafael, CA 34503

The Honorable Thomas Cogke
Mariposa County District Attorney
5101 lones street, P.Q. 8ax 730
Mariposa, €A 35338

The Hanorabie £ David Eyster
Mendocina County Districe Attorney
100 Narth Siate Swreet, P C. Box 1006
Ukiah, A 35482

The Hanorzbie Larry Morse il
Mercad County District Attorney
550 ‘M Main Strae:

Merced, A 35340

The tonorabie jordan Funk
1ct Artorney
s 202

Alitras, T 361

e roncrabiz Tim Kendail
Mona County District Artarney
? 0 3oxa17

Birdgepart, CA 33517

The Hanorable Dean fiipoo
Monteray Zounty Sistrict Artornsy
P O.80x 1131

Saiinas, CA 93802

Hancrahie Allison Haley
Napa County Cistrict Attarney
Carithers Building
931 Parkway Mail

<. Box 720
Napa, CA 34539

The Hoarahie Ciifford Newell
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Cammercial Street

Nevada Tity, CA 395359

The Henorable Tony Rackauckas
Orange Caunty District Atarney
401 Civic Centar Drive Wast
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Honarable R. Scott Jwens
Placer Caunty District Attorney
10810 Justice Canter Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 95678

The Hanorable David Hallister
Plumas County District Attorney
520 Main 5treet, Roem 104
Quincy, €A 95971

The Adonoraocie Micnael nestnn
Rivenr side Cuunly District Attorney
3960 Qrange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honorable Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramento County District Attorney
301 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Candice Hooper
5an Benijto County District Attorney
419 4" Street, Secand Floor
Hallister, CA 95203

The Honarabie Michaet Ramos

San Bemardina County District Attarney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Floor

San Bernardino, CA 924150502

The Honorabie Bannie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attorney
330 W. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Hanorabie George Gascor:

5an Francisco County District Attarney
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Francisca, CA 94103

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
San !oaguin County District Attarney
222 £ast \Webher Avenue, Raam 202
Stackton, CA 25201

The Hanarabie Dan Dow

5an Luis Obispo County Nistrict Artarney
1033 Paim Street, 4" Floor

5an Luis Cbispo, €A 93408

The Honorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo County District Attarney
400 Zounty Cznter, #4

Radwand City, CA 94063

The Honarabie joyce Dud!ey

Sanra 3arbara Caunty District Artarney
1112 5anta Barbara 5
Santa 3arbara, A 331J%

e Honorable leffray Rosen

5anta Jara Zounty District Attarney
711 ‘Mest Hedding Straer, ‘Wast ‘Ming
San iose, CA 35110

The Honarable iaif Roseil

Sanra Zruz Counry District Artarney
701 Ocean Street, Raom 200

Santa Cruz, A 35060

Thne Aoraraoie Stephanie 3ridgatt
Shasta Caunty District Attarney
1355 West Street

Redding, €A 36001

The Hanorable tawrence allen
Sierra Caunty Qistrict Attarney
100 Courthause Square
Downieaville, CA 95936

The Honorable lames Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P 3. Box 386

Yrzka, CA 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Attorney
675 Texas Straef, Suita 4500
Fairfield, A 94533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sonoma Caunty District Attorney
600 Administration Drive, Room 2121
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Honorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 12™ Swreec, Suite sub
Mudeslu, CA 33334

The Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Qak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honarable Eric Heryfard
Trinity County District Attorney
P.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The HAonoraole Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attorney
222 South Maaney Sauievard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 93291-4593

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tuclumne County District Attarney
423 North Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

The Honarable Gregary Totten
Ventura Lounty Distric} Attarney
800 Sauth ‘ictoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Honarabie !eff Reisig
Yoio County District Attarney
301 Second Street
Woadland, CA 35695

The Honorshie Patrick McGrach
Yuba County District Attarneay
215 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honaranie Mike Fauer

OFfice oF the Jity Artarney 1os Angates
200 ity Hatl zast

200 North Main Serser

Las Angeles, ZA 30

The Hanarabie Iames Sanchex

Office of the City Attorney, Sacramento
315 i streert, 1" Floor

Sacramenta CA 35314

The Honorable Mara \W._ Elligrt

Office of the City Attorney, San Diezo
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diego, CA 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrera

Office of the City Attarney, San Srancisca
1Dr. Caritan 8. Goodlart Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

The Honarabie Richard Dayie

Office of the City Artorney, San lose
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
San iose, CA 95113

Officz of the Califarnia Attarmey General
Propasition 45 Enfarcement Reporting
ATTN: Prap a5 Caordinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{(PROPOSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has been grepared by the Califcrmia Cffice of £ nvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (CEHHA), the 1ead agency for the
imptementaticn of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enfarcement A ct of 1986 (commenly kncwn as “Proposition 65”). A copy cf this summary must ce
included as an attachment tc any nctice cof violation served upon an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic infermation abeut the
previsions of the taw, and is intended tc serve only as a convenient source of general information. 111s not intended to provide autherttative guidznce cn
the meaning or apelication cof the law. Please refer to the statute and CE HHA s implementing regulations (see citatians below) for further infermation.
FCRINFCRMATICN CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO Y OUR BUSINESS, CONTACT T4
PERSCN IDENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text of Propesiticn 65 (Heslth and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) is available online at
http://cehha.ca.gov /prop€5/aw/P651aw72003.htmi. R egulations that provide mere specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures to ke
fallewed by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Califorma Ccde of R eguiaticns, sections 251G2 through
27001." These implementing regulations are available cnline at: httg: /foehha.ca.gov/prep65/4aw/PE5R egs.html.
WHAT DCES PRCPCSITION 65 REQUIRE?
The “Prcecsition 65 List.” Under Pregcsition 65, the lead agenicy {CE HH A} publishes a list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the State of California o
cause cancer and/er reproductive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other
reproguctive harm, such as damage tc female or male reproductive systems or 1o the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 year. [he
current Propositicn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the CEHHA website 3t: nttp://www. oehha.ca.gov /jprop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. B usinesses that producs, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellawing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn a persan before “knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person ¢ 3 listed chemical
untess an exemption applies. The warning givan must be “ciear and reasonable,” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemical
involved is known o cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2 be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the gerson
pefora he or she is axposed te that chemical. Some expesuras are axamgpt from the warning requirement under cerain circumstances discussac below

Prohibizion from dischargas inte drinking water. A business must ot knowing!y disc' harge or release a iisted chemical into water or anto iand whera it
ispl,eae

gasses o7 progabiy ml 3ass inig a source of arinking water Scoma discharges are axampt from this reguirement snder Carmin Sirfumrstaress discussan
cetow

COESPRCECS T SYXEIMSTIONS?

¥ es Y ou should < 1on of the statuie and regulations (N /Avww Cenra,ca.gov/oroce Sylaw/index htmi; 1o determine alt apghicanie

priors, the mest commen of whlcr- ara the foilowing
Hon 82 warming recuiremerts de AcT aggly unt! 12 mentns A
rel2zse of a chemical that takas place less than 2C months after the listing of the chemic
zgovernment, as well as entties cpera

rire ?"e 1cal mas zeen itsied. The Drcct:""c £S discnargs

cranicition does ncr apceiy o a discnarga or
nmeantal agencies and oublic water urii
systems, are axamet

inesses with nine <r fawer emplg cyees, Nz2ither the warning reqguirement ncr the discnarga gremzinen applies 6 a Busiress al 2meicys 2 el 21

2s. Ail sgencies cof the federsl, state cr loca!

2 of Tewer empicyees Tris inciLges il emeicyees. ot just these present in California

Eaocsuras that pese ne sigroficant risk of cancer For chemiczls that ara listed under Pregcsincn 85 as Krcwn to the Sale IC Cause Carcer a warmi [&-3

ACL reculTes 1f The CLSIRESS CaLSIng The eXCCSure car demcnsirate that the excesure cCours aT 2 leval that poses "ne sigrificant risk * This means nat e
expesura is calculated e result in ner mere thar core axcess case of carcer (n 1CC,CCC ncividuals exgosed aver 3 7C-year lifeime Tre Propesiicr 68
regulatens identfy specific “Nc Sigmificant R isk Levels” (N S Ris; f or many hsied carcincgens. Expcsures belcw trese leyels are examgt irem the
warning raguirement. S2e CEnRA's wepsite 3t hop./Awww cenna.ca.gov/orep65/getNSR Ls.huml fer 3
regulations fcr informaticn concerning how these tevels are calculated

Expesures that will groduce ne oiservabie reproductive effact 3t 1,0CC times the level in questicn. For chemicals known e the State to cause
reproductive toxicity, a ~arning ts not raquired f the business causing the exposure can demcrstrate that the exposure will produce nc observatie aft
even at 1,0CC fimes the level in questior. In other words, the leveal of axpesure must be belew the "ne ocsersatie effect level” divrdec by 1,CCC Tris
nurmoer is known as the Max mum A'lowatle Sose eval (MATL) See CEHHA's website at: hitp: /fwww cenna.ca.gov/propB5/gatNSR Ls it for a 't st
cf MAZ L3, and Section 25801 et saq. of the regulations for infermaticn concerning how these levels are calculated.

E «cesurastc Marurally Cecurring Cremicals in F oad Certain expesures te chemicals that natural!y occur in foeds (1.e., that do rct result from any
KNCwn Buman activity, inciuding activity by scmecnre other than the gerscr causing the expcsure] are exempt from the warning requiremerts ¢f the taw if
the chemical is 3 cortaminant it must e reduced o the lowest level feasitle. Regulaticns exglaining this exempuicn can ke found in Sacticn 255C1
Cischarges thatde net rasultin a “sigrificant amcun?” ¢of the listed chemical ertering any source of drinking water The prohititior frem discharges
irtc drinking water does nct apply if the discharger is able tc demcrstrare that a “significant amount” cf the listed chemical has rot, dees rct, cr will ncr
2as3 1Nt or probably pass into a source of drnking water, and that the discharge complias with all other agplicanie laws, regulations, sermizs
raguirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any detecrabie amount, axcapt an amount that would meet the “no significant <isk” leval for
chemicais that cause carcer or thatis 1,000 fimes below the “no observaclie affect” ievai for chemicals thar cause reproducty e toxicity, if an individ.ual
warz axposad w that amount in drink:ng watar

HOW S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civii lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the A tiormey General, any district attarney, or certain city aticrneys
Lawsuits may also be brought by private arties acting 'n the putlic interest, but only after groviding notice of the alleged violation te the A ftorrey
Ceneral, the approgriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The notice must provide adequate infermation tc
allew the racipient {c 3ssess the natura of the alleged viclaticn. The nctce must comply with the infarmaticn and procedural requirements specified in
Sacticr 259C3 of Tifle 27 and sections 3106-31C3 of Tile 11. A private party may nct pursue an independent enforcement acticn under Propcsinon 65

list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the




one cf the gcvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propaositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation In addition, the business may,
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based an certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditans. For the following types of
2xpasures, the Act pravides an opportunity for the business to carrect the alleged vialation.

_aln exposure to aleaholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

_An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises thatis primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises, This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added 1o the food. and was fermed by cooking or
similar preparation of focd or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid microbialogical contamination,

i_An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the alleged viotater
where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises,

L_Ain exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

1f 3 private party alleges that 3 viclation occurred based on ore of the exposures described abave, the private party must first provide the alleged viciater a
nctice of special compliance procedure and precf of cempiiance ferm

A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclater for these exposures, or reccover in 3 settlement any payment in liey of peralties any
reimbursement for cests and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or after Ccicber 5. 2013, and the alleged vialator has dene al! of the fallcwing
within 14 days of being served notice:

{ Torrected the alleged violation;

r'—‘"greed to pay a clvil penalty of S50C {subject tc change as notec telow! 1o the private party within 30 days; and

LNctfied the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclation has been cerrectec.

The written nctification tc the grivate-party must include a nctice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the alleged
viclater as directed in the notice. Cn April 1, 2018, and every five years thereafter, the dcllar amcunt of the civii penalty will be adjusted by the sudicizal
Council based on the change in the annual California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Ccuncil wiil publish the dcllar amount of the adjusted civil
perialty at each five-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment,

An sileged violator may satisfy these conditions only cre time for a violation arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same pramises
T he satisfaction of these conditions dces not prevent the A tternay General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 75C,0CC capulation,
or any fuli-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action sgainst an alleged violator. The amount of any
civil penaity for a viclauon shall be reduced to reflect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the notice of special comgiiance procedure and procf of compliance form is inctuded with this nctice and can be downlcaded from OEH HA'S
website at: http://cehha.ca.gov/prop€SAaw/p651aw72CC3.htmi. The notice is repraduced here:

Pagel
Date:
Name ot
Address:
Phore numeer

Naticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party

v gL are racersing mis form cecause the Nouc
L)

TheM
Y ou have actually taker the corracuvea staps tnat y

.
2 ToeNcucing Party hasreceivac thisferm aithe a

Dgroy, ™2y ¢
g aryy mazy 0

ad £y you, ccsimarked withi

ing Paryy racaives the raquirad SSCC genaity

nIs s the first fima you have sucmitiec a Procf of Cemeiiance for 3 siclaticr arising from ine same exgesure in the sam

The alfeged nolaticn 1s fer an exgesure te: (check cne;

___Alcchelic beverages that are consumed ¢ the alleged siclater’s pra fC the ex1ent or-site cersumpticn is permitied by law

___A chemical knewn [ the state 1© Cause cancer o reprecuctive texicity in a feed or beversge greparad and scld on the allegec viclater's cremises fer
imniediate censumption on or off pramises o the axtent: {1 the chemical was notintentucnaily added; and {2) tne chemicai was formea 2y COOKing or simiiar
greparation of foed or beverage comopcnents necessary e rencder the focd or beverage palatatle cr to avoid micrciiol cgical contaminaticn.
____Fnvircnmental tchacce smokea caused by entry of sersens (other than emglcyees) on gremises owred or cperated by the allegad viclatcr whers smeking
is permitted at any location on the premises

___Chemicals known to the Smre 1¢ cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent
cperated by the alleged viclatcr and grimarily intended for parking ncncommercial vehicles

IMPORTANT MOTES

1 ¥ cu have nc potential liatitity under Califcrria Healt and Safsty Code §25245.6 if your business has nine () or fewer employees.

2. Using this form wiil NGT grevant the Attorney Ganeral, a cistnct amerney, 2 city aticrney, of 3 oresecutcr in whese jurisdiction the viclarior s allegec ©©
have occurred frem fiiing ar acuor over the same alleged wiclancns, and that in any such zcucn, the amcunt of civil genaity shali ce recucec 1 reflect any
payment made 3t this time

Page 2

2ate

Name sf Noricing Parmy or atforney for Noticing Pary

Addrass:

Phone number

the exggosure cccurs inside a facility ownec cr

PART 2, TG BE COMPLETEC BY THE ALLEGEC VICLATOR OR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Cerufication of Comphance
A ccurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with C 3lifarnia Health and Safety C ode §25245 € for the alieged siclancr
iistad abcve Y cu must complete and submit the form below to the Moucing P3arty 3t the address shcwn above, postmarked within 14 days of jou raceising

[



this notice.
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of ths notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the N oticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety Code §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

-.J Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

©_[ Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 11s placement
on my premises; OR

.| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and en any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and belief and are made in good faith

I have carefully read the instructians ta complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject to additionat penaitias
under the Safe Drinking Water and T axic E nforcement A ct of 1986 {Proposition 65)

Signature of alleged violater or autherized representstive Date

Name and ttle of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS . .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementadon Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



